### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

|   |  |   |  |   | AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY  |  | ID: X6MK<br>Facility ID: 00915                        |
|---|--|---|--|---|---|--|---|
| 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE<br>(L1) 245386<br>2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID N<br>(L2) 660385800   | ER NO.   | 3. NAME AND AD  | ODRESS OF FACE REHABILITATION OF AVENUATION OF THE PROPERTY OF | CILITY<br>TION & H                      | EALTHCARE CENTER (L6) 56172   | 4. TYPE OF ACT  1. Initial  3. Termination  5. Validation  7. On-Site Visit  | TION: 7 (L8)  2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF 6 (L9) 02/01/2017 6. DATE OF SURVEY 1/16/ 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other   | OWNERSHIP (2019 (L34) (L10)                    | 7. PROVIDER/SU<br>01 Hospital<br>02 SNF/NF/Dual<br>03 SNF/NF/Distinct<br>04 SNF | JPPLIER CATEG<br>05 HHA<br>06 PRTF<br>07 X-Ray<br>08 OPT/SP  | ORY  09 ESRD  10 NF  11 ICF/IID  12 RHC | 02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE   | 8. Full Survey A FISCAL YEAR EN 12/31  | After Complaint                                       |
| 11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12. Total Facility Beds 13. Total Certified Beds  14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50 (L37) (L38)  16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM | 50 (L18)<br>50 (L17)<br>DWN<br>19 SNF<br>(L39) | Compliance1. As B. Not in Comp Requirements  ICF  (L42)                         | unce With equirements e Based On: cceptable POC diance with Progrand/or Applied V  IID  (L43)  | ram<br>Waivers:                         | And/Or Approved Waivers Of  2. Technical Personnel  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN  5. Life Safety Code  * Code: A  15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): | 1 6. Scope of 7. Medical   | f Services Limit Director Room Size                   |
| 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Laura Ducharme, HFE   | NE II  | Date :  | /23/2019   | (L19)                                   | 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY  Kamala Fiske-Downing, S  |  | Date:    Rep   1/23/2018   (L20)                      |
| PAI  19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIE  1. Facility is Eligible to I  2. Facility is not Eligible   | LITY<br>Participate                            | 20. COM   | BY HCFA RE IPLIANCE WITH HTS ACT:  |   | 21. 1. Statement of Fina<br>2. Ownership/Contr<br>3. Both of the Above  | ancial Solvency (HCFA-:<br>rol Interest Disclosure St                        | 2572)   |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  12/01/1986  (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:  (L27)  | -  | DATE  | 4. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAY (L25) (L44) (L45)   |   | 26. TERMINATION ACTION  VOLUNTARY  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs  03-Risk of Involuntary Termination  04-Other Reason for Withdrawal                   | 0         INVOI           05-Fail         06-Fail           on         OTHEI | vider Status Change                                   |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE:  31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539   | (L28)  | . INTERMEDIARY/   |  | (L31)                                   | 30. REMARKS   |  |   |

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245386

January 23, 2019

Administrator Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center 2957 Redwood Avenue South Slayton, MN 56172

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective January 16, 2019 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 23, 2019

Administrator Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center 2957 Redwood Avenue South Slayton, MN 56172

RE: Project Number S5386030

Dear Administrator:

On December 18, 2018, we informed you that the following enforcement remedies were being imposed:

- State Monitoring effective December 23, 2018. (42 CFR 488.422)
- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective February 17, 2019.

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey completed on November 29, 2018. The most serious deficiency was found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G) whereby corrections were required.

On January 16, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on January 22, 2019 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on November 29, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of January 11, 2019. We have determined, based on our visit, that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on November 29, 2018, as of January 16, 2019.

As a result of the revisit findings, the Department is discontinuing the Category 1 remedy of state monitoring effective January 16, 2019.

In addition, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following actions related to the imposed remedies in our letter dated December 18, 2018:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective February 17, 2019. be rescinded as of January 16, 2019. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center January 23, 2019 Page 2

In our letter of December 18, 2018, we advised you that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 5, 2016, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on January 16, 2019, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

The CMS Region V Office will notify you of their determination regarding the imposed remedies and appeal rights.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

#### **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES**

|   |                        |                       |                            |  |                              | AND TRANSMITTAL<br>TE SURVEY AGENCY   |                                |  | X6MK<br>cility ID: 0091               | 15          |
|---|------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID (L1) 245386 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 660385800  |                        | (L3) S<br>(L4) 2      | LAYTON F                   | OOD AVENU  | TION & H                     | EALTHCARE CENTER (L6) 56172   | 1. Initi<br>3. Terr<br>5. Vali | nination<br>dation   | 2. Recertificate 4. CHOW 6. Complaint |             |
| <ul> <li>5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHA (L9) 02/01/2017</li> <li>6. DATE OF SURVEY</li> <li>8. ACCREDITATION STAT</li> </ul> | <b>11/29/2018</b> (I   | .34) 01 Ho            |                            | PPLIER CATEG  05 HHA  06 PRTF  07 X-Ray              | ORY 09 ESRD 10 NF 11 ICF/IID | 02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF 15 ASC  | 8. Full                        | Site Visit  Survey After Co  |                                       | (L35)       |
| 0 Unaccredited<br>2 AOA   | 1 TJC<br>3 Other       | 04 SN                 | F                          | 08 OPT/SP  | 12 RHC                       | 16 HOSPICE  |                                | 12/31  |                                       |             |
| 11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFORM (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds                              |                        | 18)<br>17) <b>X</b> E | Program Re Compliance1. Ac | quirements Based On: cceptable POC pliance with Prog | gram                         | And/Or Approved Waivers  2. Technical Person 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural 5. Life Safety Code | nel _ 6 7. SNF) _ 8 9.         | g Requirement<br>Scope of Serve<br>Medical Direct<br>Patient Room S<br>Beds/Room | ices Limit<br>etor                    |             |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED B<br>18 SNF 18  |                        | ) SNF                 | Requirements               | and/or Applied V                                     | Vaivers:                     | *Code: <b>B</b> *  15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1)                               | (L12)                          | (L15)  |                                       |             |
| (L37)   |                        | L39)                  | (L42)                      | (L43)  |                              |   |                                |  |                                       |             |
| 16. STATE SURVEY AGEN   | ICY REMARKS (IF AI     | PPLICABLE SI          | HOW LTC CA                 | NCELLATION I   | DATE):                       |   |                                |  |                                       |             |
| 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATU  | RE                     |                       | Date :                     |  |                              | 18. STATE SURVEY AGEN   | CY APPROVAL                    |  | Date:                                 |             |
| Lois Boerboom, I  | HEE NE II              |                       | _ 0                        | 1/07/2019  | (L19)                        | Kamala Fiske-Downing  | , Sr. Health P                 | rogram Rep   | 01/14/2                               | 2019<br>(L2 |
|   | PART II - TO           | BE COMI               | PLETED E                   | BY HCFA RE   | GIONAL                       | OFFICE OR SINGLE  | E STATE AG                     | ENCY   |                                       |             |
| 19. DETERMINATION OF  1. Facility is E  2. Facility is n  | ligible to Participate | L21)                  |                            | PLIANCE WITH   | I CIVIL                      | <ul><li>21. 1. Statement of F</li><li>2. Ownership/Co</li><li>3. Both of the Ab</li></ul>         | ntrol Interest Disc            |  | CFA-1513)                             |             |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE   | 23. LTC A              | GREEMENT              | 24                         | . LTC AGREEN   | MENT                         | 26. TERMINATION ACTION  | ON:                            | (L3  | 30)                                   |             |
| OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986   | BEGI                   | NNING DATE            |                            | ENDING DAT   | ГЕ                           | 01-Merger, Closure  | 00                             | INVOLUNTA<br>05-Fail to Me   | ARY<br>eet Health/Safe                | ty          |
| (L24)   | (L41)                  |                       |                            | (L25)  |                              | 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimb<br>03-Risk of Involuntary Termin                                      |                                | 06-Fail to Me  | et Agreement                          |             |
| 25. LTC EXTENSION DAT   | A. Su                  | RNATIVE SAN           |                            | (L44)  |                              | 04-Other Reason for Withdrav  |                                | OTHER<br>07-Provider S<br>00-Active  | Status Change                         | ;           |
| 1   | (L27) B Res            | cind Sucpencia        | n Date:                    |  |                              |   |                                |  |                                       |             |

(L45)

30. REMARKS

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L31)

29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO.

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

01111

28. TERMINATION DATE:

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539

B. Rescind Suspension Date:

(L28)

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

Electronically delivered December 18, 2018

Administrator Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center 2957 Redwood Avenue South Slayton, MN 56172

RE: Project Number S5386030

Dear Administrator:

On November 29, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this department has recommended and CMS has authorized us to notify you this Department is imposing the following remedy:

• State Monitoring effective December 23, 2018. (42 CFR 488.422)

This Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective February 17, 2019.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective February 17, 2019. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective February 17, 2019.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for

Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center December 18, 2018 Page 2

new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$10,483; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by February 17, 2019, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from February 17, 2019. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though selected remedies may be rescinded at a later date if your facility attains substantial compliance. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center December 18, 2018 Page 3

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nicole Osterloh, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Health Regulation Division Licensing and Certification 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, MN 56258-2504

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230 Cell: 218-340-3083

Fax: 507-537-7194

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 29, 2019 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center December 18, 2018 Page 4

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.">Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.</a>

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Slayton Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center December 18, 2018 Page 5

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fishe Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 01/14/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LDI | riple constr<br>NG | UCTION  |                         |     | E SURVEY<br>IPLETED        |
|---|---|--|--------------------------------|--------------------|---|-------------------------|-----|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING                        |                    |   |                         | 11/ | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                                | 2957 REDW          | DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>VOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>, MN 56172                          |                         |     |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG             | (E.                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>SS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD<br>HE APPROPE | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 000                                     | Initial Comments  |  | ΕO                             | 00                 |   |                         |     |                            |
| F 000                                     | Emergency Prepare<br>conducted 11/26/18<br>recertification surve                                      | •  | F 0                            | 000                |   |                         |     |                            |
|   | completed at your f<br>Department of Hea<br>Healthcare Center with the requirement                    | 2018, a standard survey was facility by the Minnesota lth. Slayton Rehabilitation and was found not in compliance ats of 42 CFR Part 483, quirements for Long Term                         |                                |                    |   |                         |     |                            |
|   | as your allegation of<br>Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the              | f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance. |                                |                    |   |                         |     |                            |
| F 684<br>SS=G                             | on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Quality of Care | acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with  | F 6                            | 84                 |   |                         |     | 1/11/19                    |
|   | applies to all treatm<br>facility residents. Ba   | care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure   |                                |                    |   |                         |     |                            |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/27/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                |     | E CONSTRUCTION (  |  | SURVEY<br>PLETED           |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-----|---|--|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386  | B. WING            |     |   | 11/2   | 9/2018                     |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE<br>N REHABILITATION  | R & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                    | 29  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172  |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)  | 3E   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | accordance with practice, the comcare plan, and the This REQUIREMI by: Based on observereview, the facility assessment and residents (R12) difficile (C-diff). Rincluding severe videvelopment of post The findings including seve | eive treatment and care in professional standards of prehensive person-centered e residents' choices.  ENT is not met as evidenced ration, interview and document ration, interview and document rational treatment for 1 of 2 iagnosed with clostridium 12 experienced actual harm weight loss, overall decline and ressure ulcers.  Ide:  record indicates the resident the facility on 3/13/16, with ng: dementia, constipation, s, osteoarthritis, and dementia | F6                 | 584 | In adherence to ensure ongoing, appropriate assessments and medic treatment of residents, all nursing sthave been educated on C-Diff detect and precautions.  R12 was retested, treated, and no long has symptoms. Room was terminal cleaned.  All lab cultures given to DNS or desifor review and follow-up. Weights walso be reviewed and any needed up will be forwarded to the MD and diet manger for potential interventions.  Any resident who exhibits or display signs and symptoms of infection will isolated per policy.  Weight-loss audits and lab results we completed daily x 2 weeks, weekly x weeks and monthly x 2 months by Director of Nursing or designee. Rewill be forwarded to thee Executive Director and QAPI for review and recommendation.  Director of Nursing Services will mo | aff ction onger ly gnee vill odates ary s be vill be c 2 |                            |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LC |     | CONSTRUCTION  |      | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/2 | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 29  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>57 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>.AYTON, MN 56172                                |      |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | upon her return to medical record furt back to the ER on and fluid intake and R12 was diagnose back to the facility (antibiotic) 800 mg days. On 9/27/18, a physician indicated slimy, yellow-green Progress notes ind an order to obtain a bacterium that cau known as colitis). physician (MD)-F if prescribed Bactrim requested another MD-F ordered a U/catheter for sterility direction if R12 corwithin 24 hours, sta (intravenous) fluids record, there was r MD-F after 9/28/18 notified MD-F of R12's 9/analysis confirmed in R12's stool samp documented responded to the record of th | c) 2 grams (gm) I) daily x 4 days beginning the facility on 9/7/18. The ther indicated R12 was sent 9/19/18, due to decreased food delthargy. During that ER visit, devith a new order for Bactim DS-160 mg one tablet daily x 14 as faxed communication to IR12 was having "explosive, and BM (bowel movement)". It is a tool specimen for C-Diff (and ses inflammation of the colon, Nursing staff asked the fit they should withhold R12's and ue to her loose stool and UA (urinalysis) at that time. At to be obtained by Foley of the sample, and provided and the fit they should withhold R12's and provided and the fit they should withhold R12's and they should withhold R12's and they should withhold R12's and provided and the fit they should withhold R12's and provided and the fit they should withhold R12's and provided and they should be stool and UA (urinalysis) at that time. At they should withhold R12's and provided and they should be stool and UA (urinalysis) at the stiff were to provide IV as According to the medical and further communication to the fit in the f | F                             | 684 |   |      |                            |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIF<br>A. BUILDING | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |           | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|---|--|---|----------------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING                    |  | 11        | /29/2018                   |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172            |           |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                               | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | of Rocephin and B colitis was a seriou their use. Monitorin have included water antibiotic-associate super-infections.  Review of R12's B experienced numer September 2018 the R12's care plan dakeep R12's weight keep her meal into appetite and weight plan goals includent tract infections (UT bowel movement (Interventions indict with: mobility to an on and off the toile stand lift, to help weeded, and were daily. The care plan refused to get up a verbal and physical Review of R12's A 11/1-11/30/18, indicting diet, mechanical supplement- 2 Caltimes a day.  Review of R12's dean 8/31/18 weight Immediately prior 19/18/18, R12's weight 19/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/ | B Micromedex, adverse effects actrim DS indicated C-Diff is potential complication of a for both medications was to | F 68-                      | 4  |           |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '               | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |          | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245386   | B. WING _           |   | 11       | /29/2018                   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172             |          |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | recorded as 135.2 weight loss within 3 R12's record was renotes indicated: 9/8/18 at 4:09 a.m. have some loose Breactions noted to 9/16/18 at 5:27 p.n. to get up that morrefor breakfast. The experienced a large movement earlier to bites at the dinner indicated R12 had ischium. 9/17/18 at 11:48 a. directions to treat to ischium. 9/17/18 at 3:31 p.n. R12 had been see daughter present, extensor tendon in 9/18/18 at 7:06 p.n. R12 was more confurther indicated R been measured an applied oxygen and | cumented 11/27/18 was lbs (a total of 11.6% severe 3 months).  reviewed and nursing progress, Staff documented R12 "did 3M this a.m. No other adverse antibiotic."  n., indicated R12 had refused hing, or eat and drink anything note further indicated R12 had e loose incontinent bowel that day, and had only taken (mid day) meal. This note also a superficial open area on her m., R12's physician faxed he superficial area on R12's  n., a progress note indicated in by a physician, with her and was treated for an | F 68                |   |          |                            |
|                          | confusion and oxygave orders for state oxygen as necessary 90%. 9/19/18 at 4:50 p.n R12 had refused had be resident had be  | the notification about R12's gen implementation. The PA iff to continue with the use of ary to keep R12's O2 above.  In., a progress note indicated er breakfast and medications. Heen found sleeping soundly with verbal stimulation. R12's   |                     |   |          |                            |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |        | NSTRUCTION  |      | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--------|---|------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING                       |        |   | 11/: | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 2957 R | FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH FON, MN 56172   |      |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG           |        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | requested an evaluant that same date, staff R12 was staying and IV antibiotic the 9/20/18 at 11:47 p.r had refused her mearlier that shift. 9/21/18, at 2:01 p.n consumed 2 glasses a glass of water. 9/21/18 at 5:43 p.m R12 continued to be note indicated, "No medication noted." much encourageme 9/22/18 at 4:04 p.m R12 had been, "Inclose BM and urine 9/23/18 at 10:18 a.i in offered liquids ar consumed her supp declined to get up to 9/23/18 at 10:19 a.i staff were treating at L great toe, but that buttocks". The notewas on Bactrim DS with "No adverse renoted." At 1:45 p.m large loose BMR1 but had accepted mp.m., staff documer hours that day, refugiles at 12:04 p.i R12 was experience. An antacid was give physician in 24 hours. | ation at the ER. At 7:45 p.m. the ER nurse called to notifying overnight for observation erapy.  In., the nurse documented R12 edication and supplements  In., staff identified R12 only as of supplement that day and and the progress note indicated as on Bactrim for a UTI. The adverse reaction to the R12 "took fluids poorly with ent. Will take supplements."  In., the progress note indicated continent with a large amount and food, although she had be obtained that morning. R12 hat day.  In., the progress note indicated as small scabbed area on R12's and food, although she had be obtained to identify R12 for 14 days to treat a UTI, eaction to the medication and a supplement. At 6:01 and R12 had only been up 4 | F6                            | 84     |   |      |                            |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    |     | E CONSTRUCTION  |      | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|---|---|--|--------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING            |     |   | 11/  | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | 29  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172                            | ,    |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | attempting to give I she would not drink usually did. R12 wa mouth breathing (la R12 did respond ve pain, she kept her or gradually having a breakfast, fluids en not drink." R12's vir within normal limits at the facility and sicurrent condition in adequate amounts BM. Later notes the remained in bed ar refused dinner and There was no docucalled R12's physic decreased appetite decline in health.  Further review of R on 9/26/18 at 7:23 would be contacting mother's condition. continued to refuse from 7:48 a.m. that arrived at the facility every 6 hours as not o MD-F requesting indication the physicontinued loose stoprogress notes indibreakfast and staff both of which R12 indicated staff expl. R12, to which she is | age 6 R12 her morning medications, a from the straw like she as described as very pale and abored breathing). Although erbally when asked if she had eyes closed. "Resident declineRefused to eat couraged but resident would tal signs were identifed as a triangle that informed her of R12's dicating R12 was voiding but had "loose incontinent" at same day, indicated R12 and appeared to be sleeping, refused her supplements. In the inform her of R12's explose stools, or overall at 2's progress notes indicated a.m., staff documented FM-A and the physician about her and the indicated R12 and physician about her and the indicated R12 are supplements that day. A note a day indicated, FM-A had and had requested Tylenol ended be given. A fax was sent and the medication. There was not in the medication of R12's explemented to give her fluids refused. The note also ained the risk of dehydration to replied, "I don't care." | F6                 | 684 |   |      |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | CONSTRUCTION  |      | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386   | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/2 | 29/2018                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 29  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>57 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>.AYTON, MN 56172                              |      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | indicated: 9/26/18 at 5:52 p.m large loose BM's. 9/27/18 at 8:01 a.m staff held R12's Mir stools. At 10:02, sta R12's Bactrim antib doctor (MD)-F rega stools. At 10:05, sta experienced 2 large stools during the pr note indicated R12 refusing solids. Sta specimen to test fo sent to the local hov vital signs at that tir RR 20. Her O2 was was noted to be ver feeding R12 a sma broth and a few bits staff received physi catheterized UA if r R12 had not eaten administer an IV (in no mention any cor for R12 with suspect time. On 9/28/18, staff re laboratory results fr negative." The prog had experienced ac that a.m. There was the results with MD R12 continued to ha meals with continue was discontinued o urinalysis (UA) culti | ge 7  I., R12 was noted as having 2  I. a progress note indicated alax due to multiple loose aff documented they'd held profession and faxed R12's medical rading her continued loose aff documented R12 had be foul smelling yellow-green evious night of 9/26/18. The was taking fluids poorly and ff requested orders for a stool of C-Diff. The specimen was spital for evaluation. R12's ne were: T 93.7 F, HR 92, and s 93%, however her skin color of y pale. FM-A took over all glass of Gatorade, a cup of es of yogurt. At 12:08 p.m., cian orders to obtain a seeded, and directions that if over 24 hours, staff were to travenous fluids). There was needed, and the color of t | F6                            | 884 |   |      |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD <b>I</b> N | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |             | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|-------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386   | B. WING _                                  |  | 11          | /29/2018                   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172       |             |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | Continued From page  | age 8  | F 68                                       | 4  |             |                            |
|                          | Progress notes an  | d bowel reports indicated R12 continued loose stools from  |  |  |             |                            |
|                          | indicated a quarter<br>held, and staff note<br>great toe, R12's no<br>146 lbs, but there<br>continued loose st   | om 10/11/18 at 10:40 a.m.,<br>rly care conference had been<br>ed an ulcer to R12's L (left)<br>oted weight was identified as<br>was no mention of R12's<br>ools, any preventative<br>other skin concerns at that   |  |  |             |                            |
|                          | weight was 135.6 two weeks." Residure breakfast and lund drinks and 120 cc encouragement. A  | .m., staff documented R12's lbs, "Which is down 10 lbs. in dent refused trays today at h. Accepted 2 supplement of milk with much registered dietician (RD) that day for weight loss.  |  |  |             |                            |
|                          | concern to resident indicated a fax was orders. At that time mattress was exchair mattress, a prebe placed in R12's the resident was the schedule. 10/23/18 at 11:09, R12's declining he IDT (interdisciplinate hospice, the resident required a total bottoo weak to use a 10/26/18 at 10:33. | ess note included, "areas of t's coccyx (buttock)." The note is sent to MD-F for treatment e, the resident's regular air ranged for a pressure relieving ssure relieving cushion was to wheelchair and recliner, and nen placed on a repositioning the progress note indicated alth was discussed with the ary team). Family declined ent continued to eat poorly and dy mechanical lift as she was stand-lift.  a.m., staff added a pressure two Stage II pressure areas to |  |  |             |                            |

|   | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    |      | E CONSTRUCTION  |      | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|---|---|--|--------------------|------|---|------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING            |      |   | 11/: | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | 2    | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172                            |      |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | 10/27/18 at 10:46 p<br>new opened area in<br>abdomen.<br>10/29/18 at 6:32 p.1<br>received for pressul<br>L great toe. There we<br>had been informed<br>stools and poor app<br>MD-G visited R12 at<br>There is no mention<br>coccyx ulcers, nor we<br>continued loose sto<br>MD-F reviewed for<br>also no mention sta<br>decline and weight<br>(14) 11/9/18, staff of<br>palliative care with<br>hoped R12 would in<br>supplement be incrived 2. Staff discusses<br>FM-A. FM-A asked<br>staff submitted it to<br>mention if a fax had<br>physician communifound in R12's char<br>supplement to three<br>(15) 11/13/18 at 11:<br>performed an asse<br>identified R12 as had<br>coccyx and decreas<br>nutritional diagnosis<br>fluid intake related<br>disease and age as<br>weight loss over the<br>ordered to monitor<br>and swallowing, ski | a.m., staff noted R12 having a the fold of her right.  m., staff noted orders were re areas on R12's coccyx and was no indication the physician of R12's continued loose betite.  at the facility for assessment.  m., MD-G assessed R12's was notified of R12's cols or the laboratory result C-Diff from 9/28/18. There is aff mentioned R12's continued loss to MD-G. iscussed hospice and FM-A. FM-A declined, as she improve. FM-A requested R12's eased to three times per day and "updating MD" with the to read the nursing fax before the MD. There was no diever been sent and no cation documentation could be to request the increase in the |                    | \$84 |   |      |                            |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/3                          | 29/2018                    |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                               | 29  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172                             | ,                             |                            |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 684                                     | continued loose stored Between 11/14 and continued to have I documentation to in communicated with resident's continued. When interviewed director of nursing was to keep reside room until they don added, "We should initiated contact prespecimen results communicated with the specimen results of the specimen results was negative and replace. The DON versults with the from the specimen results with the from the specimen results with the specimen results at the specimen results with the specimen results with the specimen results at the specimen resul | ools. I 11/29/18, staff noted R12 oose stools. There was no indicate staff had in the physician about the doloose stools. In 11/27/18 at 4:05 p.m., the (DON) stated the expectation ents infected with C-Diff in their 't have loose stools. The DON have put signs up and ecautions until the stool ame back." Int interview with the DON on m., regarding the positive C om 9/27/18, the DON stated what the result was but stated as "ok" so she'd assumed it no precautions were put in erified staff should have D-F to clarify what "ok" meant. In a.m., an interview was laboratory technician (LT)-D and Laboratory. LT-D confirmed and difficile infection had been sitive on 9/28/18. Ith LT-E on 11/28 at 9:02 a.m., If who sent the specimen out of the results provided from liture. LT-E agreed R12's considered abnormal, and tested positive for C-difficile | F                             | 684 |   |                               |                            |  |

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |      |                            |
|---|---|--|--------------------|-------------------------------|--|------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING            |                               |  | 11/  | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | 2957                          | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>Y REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LYTON, MN 56172                                  |      |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x                             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                                     | (LPN)-A on 11/28/1 R12's loose stools further verified R12 precautions put in parameters for transmission of the intake was very powell nor wanted to go well and was aware R12 almost aware R12 had a prooffirmed there has precautions implement wondered if the C-Leating well and was On 11/29/18 at 3:53 (DM)-A was interview weights weekly and greater, she would dietician) of the need confirmed R12 had two days.  Interview with RD-A revealed the DM-A weight loss by emaicall the facility. The facility once a montelectronic medical give her a list of reswere not on the list needed to assess the update the list. RD-DM-A should identificated to assess the session of the list in the session of the list. RD-DM-A should identificated the list. | 8 at 10:21 a.m., LPN-A stated occur "off and on". LPN-A had never had any place to prevent potential C-diff infection, that R12's or and that R12 had not eaten get out of bed to eat either.  11/28/18 at 10:21 a.m., FM-A R12's primary contact and every day. FM-A was not ositive C-Diff culture and d never been any special nented. FM-A stated she Diff was why her mother wasn't | F6                 | 884                           |  |      |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING _                              |  | 11/2                          | 9/2018                     |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684   | declining health, RI discussions had on seeking hospice set declining health state. Attempts to intervie unsuccessful as she Phone messages with medical director and but no responses with Although requested weight loss, assess notification to the preview.  Free of Accident Hace CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The facility must en §483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review, the facility fassessment, monitinterventions was proceed the proview of the facility fassessment, monitinterventions was proceeded. | P.m., regarding R12's N-B stated multiple curred with FM-A about crices for R12 due to her attus.  PW R12's physician were the was on a medical leave. Were left for the facility's diphysician covering for MD-F were received.  It, policies related to nutrition, sment, pressure ulcers, and rovider were not provided for azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)  Ints. Insure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate esistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure appropriate oring and implementation of provided for 1 of 1 resident of experienced frequent falls. The state of the provided for 1 of 1 resident of the experienced frequent falls. | F 68                                   | It is the practice of Slayton Rehabil and Healthcare center to provide continued interventions to prevent fresidents.  Residents identified as high-risk for | litation<br>falls of          | 1/11/19                    |
|   | sustained a fracture<br>Findings include:  | o nom a fail.  |  | have been reviewed and their fall control plan interventions were updated as needed.   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LDI  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |                            |
|--|--|---|---------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245386  | B. WING             |                               |  | 11/2   | 29/2018                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION &   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                     | 29                            | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172  |  |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | x                             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | ) BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689  | R27 was admitted to diagnoses including hypothyroidism (abit hormone), depressing chronic obstructive osteoarthritis (degeweakness, hypoxer difficulty walking, districted incontinence.  During observation was observed to bewith her socks on a wheelchair parked at to her bed on the wyourself, it is not satisfied across room During observation R27 was sitting in reparked across room During observation was sitting on edgewatching her televismore parked across.  During interview on assistant (NA)-D increally educate R27 Staff would remind shoes on. She madinterventions that wimplemented by stating on the edge of sitting of | o the facility on 7/30/18, with g: heart disease, normally low levels of thyroid ion, high blood pressure, pulmonary disease (COPD), nerative joint disease), muscle nia (low oxygen level), sorientation, and urinary  on 11/26/18 at 3:18 p.m., R27 e sitting on edge of her bed nd no shoes, with her across the room. A sign next all read "Do not transfer fe".  on 11/27/18 at 10:40 a.m., ecliner with her wheelchair n.  on 11/27/18 at 1:10 p.m., R27 of bed drinking water and sion. Her wheelchair was once is room.  11/28/18 at 9:12 a.m., nursing dicated she felt staff could not due to her cognitive status, her not to transfer without ie no mention of any other ere to have been | F6                  | 89                            | R27's fall interventions were reass Interventions were implemented to appropriate monitoring of resident remain as free of accident hazards possible.  Nursing staff were educated on fall policy and adding care plan interveimmediately. IDT team will review interventions and adjust as needed.  Audits will be completed daily x 2 weekly x 2 weeks and monthly x 2 after incidents by Director of Nursin Director of Clinical Education, or designee.  Results will be forwarded to Execu Director and QAPI for review and recommendation.  Director of Nursing Services will meaning the services will be serviced to service will be serviced to services will be serviced to service will be serviced to serviced to service will be serviced to service will be serviced to serviced to service will be serviced to serviced to serviced to service will be serviced to serviced to serviced to serv | ensure<br>to<br>as is<br>I risk<br>entions<br>these<br>I.<br>veeks,<br>months<br>ng, |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |                                       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|---|---|--|--------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|   |   | 245386   | B. WING _                |  | 11                                    | /29/2018                      |  |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172         |                                       |                               |  |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG           | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPR <b>I</b> ATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 689   | arrived, so she traifrom her wheelcha [staff] mad [when stired. Her wheelchabed at that time.  During observation 1:14 p.m., with nur in R27's room, NA into bed. R27 state R27 she was to waindicated R27 was was not supposed  During interview of indicated R27 was why she should not she was not supposed buring interview of indicated R27 was why she should not she was not supposed. She was unaware of arprevent falls other transfers, wearing check on her where transfers, wearing check on her where During interview of registered nurse (finursing (DON) wowould of identified updated the care puring interview of DON was asked a interventions had ror implemented. There expectation was updated timely and following a fall. The | nsferred herself into her bed ir. R27 said "It makes them she self transfers] but she was air was observed beside her and interview on 11/28/18 at using assistant (NA)-G and R27-G asked R27 if she put herself ed she had. NA-G reminded ait for assistance. NA-G a little confused at times and to transfer herself.  In 11/29/18 at 10:59 a.m., NA-G shaky at times and that was at transfer herself. R27 knew used to transfer herself and will be wait for assistance. NA-G sylvather intervention to than assisting R27 with gripper socks in bed and to a staff would walk by her room.  In 11/29/18 at 11:37 a.m., RN)-B indicated the director of all have been the one who interventions needed and | F 68                     | 9  |                                       |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING _                |   | 11.      | /29/2018                      |  |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172              |          |                               |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 689   | being trained would care plans after a formula interview or stated she wears go she has falls. R27 in and points to her be has that far to go be help her. When ask she had "black and [staff] get mad if I to [staff] want to be the During interview or indicated R27 can independently. She through items on how heelchair, she rur wheels herself aroung R27 needed stand-gripper socks, and remind her not to the R27 was not as con RN-C made no me she was aware of, wheelchair was best During interview or stated after the stated she was aware of the stated she was aware she was aware of the stated she was aware of the stated she was aware she was aw | (ADON) who was currently be in charge of updating the all from now on.  11/29/18 at 2:19 p.m., R27 ripper socks at night because is sitting on edge of her bed athroom and states she only but has to wait for someone to ked about her falls she stated blue marks' from falls. They be to get up [by herself]. They have so she does not fall.  11/29/18 at 4:16 p.m., RN-C sit on edge of bed was known to rummage her table. When in her immages through her closet, and and visits other residents, by assist for transfers, wore had a sign next to bed to ansfer without help. RN-C felt infused as when she first came, into nof any other interventions such as ensuring the side R27's bed. | F 68                     | 9   |          |                               |  |  |
|   | much more alert the did agree R27 had indicated facility state her to toilet before activity, along with past her room. LPN often staff were to be   | urse (LPN)- A felt R27 was an she was admitted. LPN-A been more confused. LPN-A aff monitored R27 by assisting and after each meal and visual checks when they walk I-A made no mention of how walk by R27's room, only that t R27 when walking by.   |                          |   |          |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING                                |   | 11        | /29/2018                      |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172 |           |                               |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |   | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689   | Review of R27's fa and nursing progre (1) 8/5/18 at 6:50 pfloor in her room at was on. R27 report off her shoes and I use the bathroom. backwards using heathroom door, and R27's "walker and resident, no shoes found to be incontit without staff assist. Staff identified an ituse the call light be her walker within retaken her shoes of indicated on 8/24/1 finally updated her R27 to use the call was no mention of keeping her walker plan. The physicial morning at 2:55 a.i asked the physicial ideas to keep their future.  (2) 8/12/18 at 2:15 from her room. Should be found the person and place at left buttock, left this back of her head. It confusion, was incomposite to with neur initiated. An ice parand posterior head | age 16 Il incident reports, care plan, as notes indicated on:  o.m., R27 was found on the fter staff noticed her call light ted shortly after staff had taken eft the room, she needed to She stated she walked er walker, opened the dislipped and fell onto the floor. Wheelchair were not near on feet, only socks". R27 was nent, and had ambulated ance. No injury was noted. Intervention to educate R27 to efore getting up, and to keep each. R27 reported staff had af Review of the the care plan and to include educating light before getting up. There the identified concern for within reach noted on the care of was not notified until the next man. There is no indication staff in for potential intervention esident safe from falls in the p.m., R27 was heard shouting a was found by staff lying on floor. R27 was oriented only to and sustained a bruise to her gh, and had redness on the R27 suffered increased ontinent and was noted to have all signs (blood pressure, heart ological (neuro) checks were ck was applied to her left thigh. R27's fall predisposing sign incontinence gait | Fe                                     | 689   |           |                               |  |

|   |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup><br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD <b>I</b> |        | INSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|---|--------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386  | B. WING   |        |   | 11/:                          | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |   | 2957 F | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH TON, MN 56172  |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                 | (      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE .                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689                                     | and improper footw wearing only socks new interventions of when in bed, toileting and obtaining a urin potential bladder in updated immediate gripper socks. That 8/24/18. Toileting protection of immediately upout 11/5/18, 85 days aff was notified at 3:58 trauma and use of and Plavix). There included the physic ideas to keep the refuture.  (3) 9/15/18 at 3:30 out for help and fout the floor in her room and bruise to her right shoulder pain. neuro's were compelbow. R27 was ag about a recent room orientated to person factors for her fall in dislike of her rooms self-transfer attemps afety awareness. Sold room, reminded her call light. Her careach, and the whe bed with breaks on reach. R27's care princlude keeping the next to the bed and | ge 17 ting without staff assistance, ear as she was noted to be and no shoes. Staff identified f using gripper socks on R27 ng her prior to laying her down, nary analysis (UA) to rule out a fection. The care plan was not ly regarding R27 wearing had not occurred until rior to laying down was also dated and revised until ter her fall. R27's physician p.m. of the fall with head antiplatelet medication (Aspirin was no indication staff ian for potential intervention esident safe from falls in the p.m., R27 was heard calling and lying on her right side on n. R27 sustained an abrasion ght elbow with complaints of Vital signs were taken and leted. Ice was applied to right itated previously that day in change. R27 was only in at that time. Predisposing included clutter, confusion, mate, recent room change, of, poor balance, and poor Staff moved R27 back to her and educated her on using all light was to be kept within elchair was to be next to her and her bedside table within reach. In the solid table within reach is notified of the fall, but there | F6  | 89     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|--------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245386   | B. WING            |   | 11                            | /29/2018                   |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172 |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689  | part of the interdis potential interventis safe from falls in the (4) 10/13/18 at 6:4 on floor by her bed forward to pick up slipped out from unot hit her head. No buttocks. No injury to move all extremorientated to perso is no mention the putter fall, or included intervention ideas falls in the future. interventions place (5) 10/21/18 at 5:3 help. R27 was four room. She indicate from her bedside ther roommates sideside her bed as walker or wheelch slipped on the floor roommates recline and situation. Precincluded confusion footwear, ambulat shoes on, and no wheelchair was no included. There was no interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group in the state of the same interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group in the same interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group in the same interventions of group her bed were not interventions of group in the same intervention in t | aff included the physician as ciplinary team (IDT) for on ideas to keep the resident   | F6                 | 589   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup><br>A. BU <b>I</b> LDI |     | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING                                     |     |   | 11/2                          | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |   | 295 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>57 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>AYTON, MN 56172                                 |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG           | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | with her shoes on. could reach was R2 shoes herself. R27 left rib pain and was (ER) for evaluation physician. She was return on 10/25/18 of that fall. A nurses R27's friend had vis friend noted R27 was aides at the hospital fall documentation the hospital with he There was no indicated upon R22 from further falls an (6) 10/31/18 at 10:00 bathroom on the flot the dining room at 9 she was remaining When asked about needed to use the started, so she returbathroom, R27 stat sink after she wash balance, and fell on garbage can over. If at that time. R27 was predisposing factor to be confusion, recgait imbalance, recgai | The only conclusion the IDT 27 must have removed her subsequently complained of a sent to emergency room by recommendation of the ER admitted to hospital until her for left rib fractures as a result a note on 10/24/18 identified sited her in the hospital. The eas not wearing her hearing all, there was no mention in the if R27 had been transferred to r hearing aides after her fall, ation R27's physician was 7's return, to keep her safe | F6  | 89  |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |        |   |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|--|--------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 245386  | B. WING                                |        |   | 11       | /29/2018                      |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE<br>N REHABILITATION   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  |        | ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>OOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>MN 56172               |          |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     | X (EAC | ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SES-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689   | checks and be to There was no me followed as direct physician had bee to prevent falls. (7) 11/24/18 at 2:00 on the floor in froi indicated she put use the bathroom was noted to have upper arm, and w R27 was oriented time. She had felt vomited a small a confused, recent imbalance, ambu Identified interver continue to toilet activities, post a s R27 to call for asseds assistance re-educated. The reflect the posting remind to R27 to physician was not 11/25/18 at 10:00 physician was assinterventions to palso no mention resince R27 was urexhibited increased. R27's 8/8/18 admassessment, indicated for Mental Status moderate cognitive extensive assista | nned in august to have frequent ileted after meals on 8/24/18. Intion why this had not been ed. There is no mention the en called or included in attempts 40 p.m., R27 was found laying not of roommates bed. R27 her shoes on, got out of bed to independently and fell. She er a bruise to left elbow and left ras unsure if she hit her head. It to person, situation, place, and exist to her stomach and amount. Predisposing factors change in medication, gait lating without assistance. Intions at that time were to before and after meals and sign next to her bed to reminding esistance. R27 was aware she with transfers and was care plan was not updated to got five sign by her bed to call for assistance. The transferd until the next day, on a.m. There was no mention the ked to assist the IDT to identify revent R27's falls. There was neuro checks were performed, assure if she had hit her head and | F                                      | 889    |   |          |                               |  |

|   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES O PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/;                          | 29/2018                    |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                               | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                           |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 689                                     | assistance of one sand ambulation. He a result, R27 was on human assistance. (ROM) limitation on extremity. She had incontinence, was sand was known to have deficition. R27 has used antidepressar oxygen, and require physical therapy (Pingle R27's 8/11/18, Care indicated she had a admission to facility admission. R27 has including daily anticipal balance deficit, unside leaning, walking with experienced decreased was diagnosed with have periods of incipal suffered from short and had decreased alert and able to vecall light appropriate R27's following 10/2 (MDS) assessment BIMS showing a maindicating her cognisevere cognitive importance assist of ambulation, had so a history of falls, and was no mention of the same and the sa | taff for bed mobility, transfers, or balance was not steady. As anly able to stabilize with R27 had a range of motion one side of her upper occasional bladder short of breath with exertion, have pain and required and falls prior to admission, and the doccupational (OT) and T).  Area Assessment (CAA) is history of falls prior to and had fallen since her dimultiple fall risk factors noted be a confusion and was known to reased confusion. R27 mess of breath with exertion, safety awareness. R27 was rbalize her needs and use the | F6                            | 689 |   |                               |                            |  |

| B. WING  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       | 11/29/2018   |
|--|---|--|
| •  | STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CODE          |  |
|  | 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH SLAYTON, MN 56172 |  |
|  | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO               | OULD BE COMPLÉTION   |
| ify<br>'s<br>mize<br>nd<br>ctaff                               |   | 1/11/19  |
| s to ire iphest ial by if care in in uired  cies s' are. not d |   |  |
|  | PREFITAG  F 6  iffy t's mize  nd Staff      | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATI |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245386   | B. WING                                |  | 11/  | /29/2018                      |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SLAYTON REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CENTER |  |  |  |  |  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)   | SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 726  | §483.35(c) Proficies The facility must er to demonstrate cor techniques necess needs, as identified assessments, and This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to pro- floor orientation for NA- F).  Findings include:  NA-F's personnel f 9/27/18. The facility upon hire, NA-F wa completed and witr (RN). These skills in bed making, dentu- transfer belt policy ambulating resident placing residents in transferring resident to a resident's bed bath, incontinence feeding, measuring output for diet and and catheter cares Completion Check mention of isolation whirlpool tub and s disinfection.  NA-F's floor orienta in the presence of | ncy of nurse aides. Issure that nurse aides are able Inpetency in skills and | F 7                                    | Latest hires were taken back competencies and deemed of Competencies have now been staff orientation packets. Contesting is completed annually determined by employees his as needed throughout the year Random audits will be conducted Director of Clinical Education Nursing Services or designed be forwarded to the Executive and QAPI for review and recommendations.  Director of Nursing is responsible. | competent. en added to impetency r, as re date, and ar. icted by n, Director of e. Results will e Director |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386  | B. WING_                                |   | 11/:                          | 29/2018                    |
|                          | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SLAYTON REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                         |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 726                    | evidence NA-F was female personal ca cleaning of resident nail cleaning, use o and marking intake residents, transfers teeth including dent equipment, and isol During interview on director of nursing (competencies. The evaluations had beer responsible for overlittle over a month a competencies had lupon hire. The DON | re with an indwelling catheter, it shavers, resident hand and fresident meal cards, feeding and output for affected, the brushing of residents' ture care, the use of adaptive lation precautions.  11/28/18 at 1:57 p.m., the (DON) was asked about staff (DON) stated competency en completed since the RN reseeing those had resigned a ago. The DON confirmed no been completed for NA-F N verified staff were supposed noise were evaluated prior to | F 7:                                    | 26  |                               |                            |
| F 800<br>SS=D            | Assessment and Privere to be tested of their job description needs for the reside training was to be chire and before staffindependently.  Provided Diet Meets CFR(s): 483.60  §483.60 Food and in The facility must pronourishing, palatable meets his or her dad dietary needs, takin preferences of each                    | ovide each resident with a<br>le, well-balanced diet that<br>ily nutritional and special<br>ig into consideration the   | F 80                                    | 00  |                               | 1/11/19                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245386  | B. WING                                |  | 11/:  | 29/2018                       |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH  SLAYTON, MN 56172  |   | 0,2010                        |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG        | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI-<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | OULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 800  | by: Based on observar review, the facility finecessary diet for known history of as inhaled into lungs).  Findings include: R20's was admitted bipolar (mood) discipolar (mood) discipolar (mood) discipolar depressive disc | tion, interview and document ailed to implement a medically of 1 resident (R20) with a piration (food and fluid is  I on 4/27/10, with diagnoses of order, dementia without nee, constipation, dysphagia, isorder, gastro-esophageal ERD), other speech | F 80                                   | The facility will implement an necessary diet for all residents Rehabilitation and Healthcare Speech therapist was consulte R20's diet. Speech therapy of obtained. Nursing and dietary communicated of mechanicall diet. The order is on the resident plan.  Diet orders have been compadiet tickets and updated as net Resident care plans interventifuse been updated to include therat recommendations. Speech Theen consulted and will notify nursing and dietary of any the changes.  Random audits will be conducted Director of Nursing Services, It Manager or designee. Results forwarded to the Executive Director of Nursing Services is responsible to monitor. | ed regarding rder were y-altered ent's care red with the eded. ons have py herapy has both rapeutic diet red by the Dietary s will be rector and endations. |                               |  |

|                          | FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |      |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245386  | B. WING                                |      |   | 11/2                          | 29/2018                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  | 2957 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>YTON, MN 56172                                     |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 800                    | eating his strogano experience several eyes watered and has observed to concern between bites. At 1 and the composition of the | ened liquids. While R20 was  ff, he was observed to coughing episodes where his he had to blow his nose. R20 onsume drinks of his liquids 2:39 p.m., the director of hinded R20 to slow down and , "Remember what therapy ntified nursing assistant (NA) d sat next to R20. R20 told the f fluid but was having trouble his plate away and stopped R20's eyes continued to water he was noted to have only is stroganoff and ate nothing  on 11/28/18 at 8:18 a.m., R20 by-thickened liquids including ranberry juice. R20 was only 1 episode of coughing  ogress notes revealed on:  p.m., staff documented R20 be coughing at meal times. O's coughing in the lim (IDT) meeting and received to request a ST (speech e and treat related to R20's | F                                      | 300  |   |                               |                            |

|                          | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 245386   | B. WING_                |   | 11       | /29/2018                      |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172             | •        |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 800                    | Review of the 10/25 note, written by ST-to start a diet of ND honey-thickened liq during meals, with the Review R20's current ability to feed himse independence to the factors including dynaspiration, decrease eating with frequent somnolence (sluggnassist with tray setindicated an 11/6/13 completed, indicating thin liquids. The 11/1 indicated R20 was diet with added modiquids. ST suggest chin tucks and eater optimal and safe in However, these into on the care plan.  Review of R20's 11 Discharge note indin NDD2, ground mean bread-like textures,  During interview with 11/27/18 at 12:51 pmechanical soft diet and oranges. Reside soft diets are given smaller for them to | 5/18, dietary communication -B, indicated the kitchen was -D2, ground meats, uids and a trial of no breads -Con CHO diet.  -Int care plan indicated R20's -Elf fluctuated from -Eneed for staff assist due to -sphagia with the potential for -Eneed hand coordination, messy -Espillage, and increased -Espilla | F 80                    |   |          |                               |  |

|   | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>DF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '              | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING            | i                                       |   | 11/                           | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | 2                                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                         | ,                             |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 800                                     | director of nursing coughing had incre R20 was evaluated recommended new this time. Staff loca remind R20 to slow him to clear his mo staff to have contin swallowing in the nhim back to speech Interview on 11/28/registered nurse (R responsible for any plan, although anyour Interview on 11/28/indicated changes completed by RN-E order, the dietary dinformation from nuknew he could not to request sandwick R20 had been servand was subsequed Interview on 11/28/manager (DM)-A in honey-thickened licand a Con-CHO. Dutest with R20 relate toast may have caushe was unaware Fand was served a volunterview on 11/28/indicated when a nursing, it was post | (DON) indicated R20's ased recently. The DON said by ST on 10/25/18. The ST orders with no follow up at ted in the dining room were to down when eating and ask uth. If R20 was identified by ued or increased problems ext month, staff would refer |                    | 300                                     |   |                               |                            |

|   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |                     | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING _           |  | 11/: | 29/2018                       |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION &                                   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172            | ,    |                               |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 800                                     | received a copy of t   | ge 29<br>the above dietary order<br>to have had no breads during   | F 80                | 00   |      |                               |  |
|   | revealed ST-A woul<br>nursing and dietary<br>The DON stated the            | 18 at 2:13 p.m., with the DON docommunicate with both any changes in dietary orders. e dietary order should have nursing and NA care plans.              |                     |  |      |                               |  |
|   | indicated staff refer<br>the table when serv<br>concerns or question       | 18 at 2:21 p.m., with NA-H to the dietary card brought to ring R20. NA-H said if she had ons she would ask other staff. ST-A had recommended no oughing. |                     |  |      |                               |  |
|   | p.m., the DON verif plans had not been                                     | nterview on 11/29/18 at 3:14 idea idea idea idea idea idea idea idea   |                     |  |      |                               |  |
|   | dietician (RD)-A ind facility and had only                                 | 18 at 3:53 p.m., registered icated she was new to the been there 3 times. She was etary changes for R20.   |                     |  |      |                               |  |
|   | orders were not pro  | Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary   | F 8′                | 12   |      | 1/11/19                       |  |
|   | §483.60(i) Food sat<br>The facility must -                                 | fety requirements.   |                     |  |      |                               |  |
|   |  | cure food from sources<br>ered satisfactory by federal,  |                     |  |      |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIF<br>A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED          |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386  | B. WING                    |  | 11/2                                   | 29/2018                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172  |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | ) BE                                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812                    | state or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and from consuming for safe growing and from consuming for serve food in accostandards for food This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation of the service of the facility personnel (dietary assistant (NA)-A) frontrol technique of food during 1 of 1 from the facility personnel control technique of the food during 1 of 1 frontrol technique of the food during the food during the food during the facility personnel control technique of the food during the food duri | prities. De food items obtained directly res, subject to applicable State egulations. Does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility ocompliance with applicable ood-handling practices. Does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. December of the facility of the facility of the facility. December of the facility of the facility of the facility. December of the facility | F 812                      | The facility nursing staff and dieta have been educated on the approprint of the infection control techniques and the handling food policy.  Education has been conducted on food handling practices.  Audits will be completed daily x 2 weekly x 2 weeks and monthly x 2 by the Dietary Manager, Director of Nursing Services, or designee. Rewill be forwarded to the Executive and QAPI for review and recommendations.  Dietary Manager is responsible to | proper veeks, months f esults Director |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |           | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|---|---|---|--------------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386  | B. WING _                |  | 11        | /29/2018                   |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172            |           |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812   | her bare hands, ar DM-A failed to was resuming to serve picked up another hands, opened it, a When questioned cross-contamination stated, "I guess I dit". DM-A continued bun with her bare I more. When asked process as she has served by utilizing and finished serving During interview or indicated she does for dietary staff. "T should know what not a standard prabare hands. She a food in an appropricontamination.  During interview or registered dieticiar expectation would food with their bare to follow Serve Sashould have been mentioned buns from assisting a resident gloves should have resident to eat.  Interview on 11/29 indicated she was | and returned to the serving line. The or sanitize her hands prior to the evening meal. DM-A hamburger bun with her bare and placed it onto a plate. The about risk of an and infection control, DM-A on't know how else I could do do to pick up another hamburger hands for meal service once do from the french fries she tongs, DM-A obtained tongs and the evening meal.  In 11/28/18 at 7:42 a.m., DM-A on to complete competencies hey all have been here and to do." DM-A indicated it was actice for staff to touch food with greed she should have served fate manner to prevent cross and 11/29/18 at 3:52 p.m., and (RD) indicated her be staff should not be touching to hands. All dietary staff were be guidelines. Tongs or gloves used to retrieve the above of the bag. If staff were to eat, appropriate flatware or the been utilized while assisting a decrease of the staff member had been and the staff member had been and the sanitation of the property of the plane. | F 81                     |  |           |                            |

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245386   | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/2                          | 29/2018                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                           | •                             |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812                    | Review of the unda Illness-Food Handli who handle, prepar in the practices of spreventing foodbord demonstrate knowl practices prior to wrood to residents. R3's face sheet ind facility on 2/19/15, vidisease, type 2 dial R3's care plan date required assistance decline in manual drelated to (r/t) his Pinitiate eating, drow off during meals, or Observations on 11 meal revealed at: (1) 6:14 p.m., nursi R3's sloppy Joe wit using appropriate fl R3. (2) 6:20 p.m., NA-A sandwich with her befeed R3 french fries using her hands in her lap between each bite (4) 6:28 p.m., NA-A with his clothing proshe then continued sloppy Joe. NA-A here | ted Preventing Foodborne ing policy indicated employees in or serve food will be trained safe food handling and the illness. Employees will edge and competency in these orking with food or serving icated he was admitted to the with diagnoses of Parkinson's poetes, and dementia.  In the service of the with diagnoses of Parkinson's poetes, and dementia.  In the service of the with diagnoses of Parkinson's poetes, and dementia.  In the service of the with diagnoses of Parkinson's poetes, and dementia.  In the service of the with eating. R3 had a poete in the service of the | F8                            | 312 |   |                               |                            |

|   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                       |   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|--------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386  | B. WING _                |   | 11/:                          | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION &  | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH SLAYTON, MN 56172                               |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812                                     | Continued From pa   | ge 33   | F 81                     | 2   |                               |                            |
|   | with NA-A revealed  | th on 11/26/18 at 6:45 p.m.,<br>staff normally do not wear<br>g as long as they do not touch<br>n.                                |                          |   |                               |                            |
|   | DM-A indicated her performed appropri   | 11/26/18 at 6:49 p.m., with expectation was if staff had ate hygiene during meals, it sidents with finger food without            |                          |   |                               |                            |
|   | the director of nursi expectation staff we  | 11/27/18 at 2:03 p.m., with ng (DON), it was her ear gloves or use utensils dents with all foods.                                 |                          |   |                               |                            |
|   | the administrator re  | 11/28/18 at 2:35 p.m., with evealed it was her expectation res or use utensils when   |                          |   |                               |                            |
| F 880<br>SS=F                             | policy made no mer<br>or utensil use when<br>eating.<br>Infection Prevention                                      |   | F 88                     | 50  |                               | 1/11/19                    |
| 30 1                                      | §483.80 Infection C<br>The facility must es<br>infection prevention<br>designed to provide<br>comfortable enviror | control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable |                          |   |                               |                            |
|   | §483.80(a) Infection  | n prevention and control  |                          |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |      |                            |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/2 | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 295 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>57 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>AYTON, MN 56172                                 | ,    |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the staff, volunteers, visproviding ser | tablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following tandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a | F 8                           | 80  |   |      |                            |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SURPLIED/CLIA

|                          | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |   |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245386  | B. WING                    |  | 11/   | 29/2018                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172  | ,   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY)   | _D BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will conding the facility will conding the facility of surveillance of infection including tracking a staff illnesse; and facontrol intervention implemented by staff illnesse; and facility had be residing in the facility findings include:  Review of the Infection September, Oct revealed:  In September of 20 tract infection (UTI) tracked. | the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of seview.  Iduct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In its not met as evidenced ation, interview and document ailed to ensure a system for cotions was maintained and trending of resident and ailed to ensure infection is were appropriately aff for disinfection of bathing and ling of soiled linens. These ential to affect all residents ty.  Ition Control Log tracking form ober, and November 2018  18, R12 and R22 had urinary and the organism was not  R11 and R234 had a UTI and | F 8                        | Slayton Rehabilitation and Health Center ensures a system for survof infections maintained including and trending of resident and staff illnesses, infection control interve implementation and handling of slinens.  All staff have been re-educated of Laundry & Bedding, Soiled Policy All staff have been re-educated of disinfecting of whirlpool and show areas. Competencies are being completed on whirlpool disinfecting These competencies are included onboarding process and will be converted by Director of Clinical Education. results are forwarded to QAPI to determine if efforts to identify illness. | eillance tracking ntions oiled n the n proper d in the ompleted mpleted The |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING                                |     |   | 11/2                          | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE<br>N REHABILITATION  | R & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  | 29  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | In November of 2 been documented failed to documented failed to documented to the series of the seri | 018, seven total residents had as having UTI's. The facility of the organism responsible for and R22. The form failed to nding for commonality existed is for R2, R11, R15, R20, R22, and document review on o.m., the DON stated employee and trending had not occured by 10/22/18. The DON said she to review or track staff illnesses to review or track staff illnesses he DON agreed employee be tracked for the safety of with the DON on 11/29/18 at ing surveillance of the infection the DON confirmed that she aptoms rather than the organism of be difficult to analyze the data without knowing the causative DN said she had not had time to or November, and confirmed two chronic UTI's. The DON said the had not been made aware of the JTI's the facility had in the month cention/control policy was | FE                                     | 380 | succeeded or not.  Audits will be completed daily x 2 weekly x 2 weeks and monthly x 2 by the Director of Nursing Services designee. Results will be forwarde Executive Director and QAPI for recommendations and review.  Director of Nursing is responsible to monitor. | months<br>or<br>ed to         |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 245386  | B. WING                                |     |   | 11/                           | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172                            |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE .                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | if there was a resid uncertain how long solution to disinfect would use the Virey residents with infect disinfectant availabe the bathing room who buring interview in 8:06 a.m., NA-D exusing the built in spafter switching it to chemical cleaner a tub. She would spraiff it sit for only 1 m spray out the disinfinfections you would run for 20 minutes. They are the last backeaning NA-D statedown the whole chaminute, then rinse in 11/28/18 at 8:10 a. Virex II 256 spray for the whirlpool tub and was to spray the Vi whirlpool tub and siminutes before rins precautions that bath cup of bleach in tub for 5-10 minute | ent with any infection, but was to it would take for the bleach the whirlpool tub jets. NA-C of for the shower chair for tions. The only bottle of le in the locked cupboard in as Virex.  The tub room on 11/28/18 at plained tub cleaning included ray nozzle on the whirlpool tub disinfect. She used the utomated with the whirlpool ay the whirlpool tub down and inute. Then use nozzle to ectant. For residents with d add bleach and let the tub For residents with infections the of the day. For shower ed we use Virex II 256 spray air with and leave it sit on for 1 | F                                      | 380 |   |                               |                            |
|   | indicated they were   | rviews NA-B, NA-C, and NA-D shown how to disinfect the nower chair by other nursing   |  |     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |      |                            |
|--|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245386   | B. WING            |     |   | 11/2 | 29/2018                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                    | 2   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>1957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                         | •    |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE . | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | training on how to whirlpool tub or the Review of the pos disinfection, locate staff to disinfect the known infections.                                  | nad not received any formal appropriately disinfect the  | F &                | 380 |   |      |                            |
|  | and run tub for 10 submerge the cha tub disinfectant. S drains apart and d the sprayer to drai through. Staff were VRE last each day staff were to appro | - 15 minutes with jets on, ir, then disinfect per usual with taff were to ensure to pull all isinfect "per usual", connecting n and run a disinfectant e to bathe MRSA, shingles, or There was no mention of how opriately disinfect for C-diff on tions. No directions were noted |                    |     |   |      |                            |
|  | bath sheet reviewed<br>indicate if the resid<br>NA-D indicated wh  | /18 at 10:07 a.m., with NA-D ed for some residents does not dent takes a shower or a bath. nich residents normally take a wer or a bed bath. This listing is ident roster form.  |                    |     |   |      |                            |
|  | verified her expect<br>clean the tub/show  | /18 at 9:54 a.m., with the DON tation it that staff know how to wer and do it per manufactures ning the tub and shower chair.  |                    |     |   |      |                            |
|  | disinfectant cleans<br>P200+ whirlpool to<br>tub and scrub the<br>bottom of the bath<br>overflow outlet, pro   | idelines for Cen-Kleen IV sers with the Rhapsody/Primo ib note to disinfect the entire tub using the disinfectant at the tub. Spray into the surface ess the disinfectant button and ant spray under the lid. Staff  |                    |     |   |      |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |            |                            |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|------------|----------------------------|
| 245386  |  |  | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/29/2018 |                            |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>GLAYTON, MN 56172                           | ,          |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | were to let the disir to the recommendar Recommended was achieve disinfection button for resident and rinse the whirly Review of the Many Virex II 256 indicate must remain wet for mention the Virex I the C-Diff bacteria.  R234 was admitted of multiple sclerosis which immune systand spinal cord) and Review of R234's in Miralax 17 G (gramheld on the morning loose stools.  During observation 5:46 p.m., of R234 stay in his room pestay here and that's There was not a significated R234 was There was also not personal protective the room.  During interview on registered nurse (Rover the weekend having loose stools in his room. She was also not personal protective the room. | affectant take effect according ation label on the bottle. it time was 10 minutes to a staff were to press the shower on the control panel bool tub and accessories.  Affecturer's instructions for ed for disinfection, surfaces or 10 minutes. There was no a 256 was effective at killing.  I on 4/16/2003 with diagnoses is (autoimmune disease in the mattacks cells in the brain | F                             | 380 |   |            |                            |

|   |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LC |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|---|---|-------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| 245386                                    |   |   | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/29/2018                    |                            |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                               | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                           | 1 11/                         | 0,2010                     |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG             |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880                                     | collected and sent cultured.  During interview on stated, "we would k precautions through precautions at this."  During observation NA-E entered R234 gown on.  During interview on stated R234 was not that time related to On 11/27/18 at 9:50 R234's test for C-diff was identified.  During interview on DON stated the fact Department of Heap precautions. The precautions. The precontact precautions unformed stools in residents had no long Residents were abligationally stool was contained to initiate contact precaution staff shinitiated the contact laboratory (lab) residence of the bact followed the CDI (correvention and contact prevention and contact preventions are contact preventions. | off a stool sample to be  11/26/18 at 2:42 p.m., NA-E chow which residents are on report. [R234] is not on time."  on 11/26/18 at 2:42 p.m., It's room without gloves or  11/26/18 at 2:48 p.m., LPN-A of on contact precautions at C-diff.  a.m. the laboratory value for iff had been returned and no d as detected.  11/27/18 at 2:05 p.m., the illity followed the Minnesota Ith (MDH) protocols for C-diff rocedure was to implement sonce residents had 3 a 24 hour period or until ose stools for 72 hours. e to come out of their room if d. In R234's case, she waited recautions. She felt it was a by staff. It was her rould have placed signage and t precautions until the ults came back conclusive for teria. Staff should have lostridium difficile infection) | F                             | 380 |   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD <b>I</b> N | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   |                                       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|---|---|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING _                                 |   | 11                                    | /29/2018                      |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172        |                                       |                               |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG             | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPR <b>I</b> ATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | residents with suspillnesses would be precautions. Staff or precaution sign on contact precaution inside the resident prevention nurse. Of worn prior to entering the precautions were the tresident had no dia suring observation NA-C was observed to a soiled utility rowas not observed to a soiled utility rowas not observed to a soiled utility rowas not observed the carrying the soiled whirlpool tub room.  During interview or was asked why she gloves. NA-C said soiled resident line also normally washor after touching did to buring interview or DON stated staff where carrying the The DON also said their hands or use cares, and after hands or use cares. | ntrol policy, indicated all pected CDI or other diarrhea placed on contract were to place a contact the resident's door, assure supplies are outside and room, and notify the infection Gown and gloves were to be ng resident's room and xiting the room. Contact to be continued until the arrhea for 72 hours.  I on 11/28/18 at 7:22 a.m. and to carry unbagged dirty linen om with ungloved hands. NA-C to wash her hands after linens, prior to entering the she would normally bag ans before transport and would her hands after resident care rty linens.  In 11/28/18 at 9:54 a.m., the were to first bag soiled linens and out of a resident's room. It staff were suppose to wash hand sanitizer after resident | F 88                                      |   |                                       |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LDI  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |            |                            |
|--|--|---|---|-------------------------------|---|------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 245386  | B. WING   |                               |   | 11/29/2018 |                            |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION &   | HEALTHCARE CENTER   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH SLAYTON, MN 56172 |                               |   |            |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG   | x                             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE .       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | supposed to wear pappropriate protection. R12 was admitted of dementia, constipate osteoarthritis, and kerelated behaviors of the R12's 9/2 (MDS) Brief Interviews of R12's 9/2 (MDS) Brief Interviews of R12's manager with bed mobility, trough hybowel (BM).  Review of R12's manager was transferred to the 9/6/18 for a dramate At that time, she reconstituted and the lethargic (sluggister) another UTI and seconder for Bactim Disconting "explosive, somovement]". Nursing obtain a stool special sked the physician withhold R12's present of the store of t | orotective gloves and other ve equipment. on 3/13/16, with diagnoses of tion, muscle weakness, and known to have dementia | F 8   | 80                            |   |            |                            |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 245386                                    |  |  | B. WING                       |     |   | 11/29/2018                    |                            |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                               | 29  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>157 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>LAYTON, MN 56172                             |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG             |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                                     | Review of R12's 9/2 analysis indicated to in her stool sample response to that lal here" and noted by mention of contact implemented or state identify what "ok here" and noted by mention of contact implemented or state identify what "ok here identified and in monitor was no mention of care plan.  Interview with direct 11/27/18 at 4:05 p.1 to keep resident's wuntil they don't have stated, "We should initiated contact prespecimen results of Subsequent interview." In the poly stated should be subsequent interview. Subsequent interview was but MD-F said it was negative and The DON stated should be intervied. The DON stated should be interview as negative and The DON stated s | 28/18, C-Diff laboratory the C Diff Toxin was detected provided on 9/27/18. MD-F's to was documented as, "ok nursing staff. There was no precautions having been aff following up with MD-F to the meant.  M records indicated she had untreated, symptomatic september 2018 and 12 averaged roughly 5 stools  to plan identified staff were to with incontinence care as or her bowel status daily. There any contact precautions on the  stor of nursing (DON) on m., stated the expectation was who had C-Diff in their room the loose stools. The DON have put signs up and the loose stools are as who had C-Diff in their room th | F                             | 380 |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245386   | B. WING             |   | 11                            | /29/2018                   |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8  | & HEALTHCARE CENTER  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172               |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880  | specimen for C-diff R12's lab test was C-difficile infection Interview on 11/28 [local] hospital labo out for testing, reviwith LT-D, R12's reabnormal and R12 C-difficile infection Interview on 11/28/ practical nurse (LP stools occurred "of R12 had never had to prevent potential Attempts to interview unsuccessful as shedical leave. Phefacility's medical di | ed lab staff tested R12's stool ficile toxin. LT-D confirmed in fact positive for the on 9/28/18.  at 9:02 a.m., with LT-E from pratory, who sent the specimen ewed the results. LT-E agreed esults would be considered an had tested positive for the | F 8                 | 80  |                               |                            |  |
|  | diagnoses of anxie Alzheimer's diseas another facility on S Review of R35's m (1) A nursing note, had two large, loos also indicated a sm on rectum when cathe second loose s (2) R35's Bowel Eli R35's loose stools   | edical record revealed:<br>dated 9/4/18, indicated R35<br>e incontinent stools. The note<br>nall amount of bloody mucous<br>ares were completed following  |                     |   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                    |         |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|--------------------|---------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 245386   |  |   | B. WING            | B. WING |   | 11/29/2018                    |                            |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |                    | 2       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                         | •                             |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   |  |   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | had at least one lo R35 had 6 loose st 9/3/18 to 9/4/18. There was no men of R35's loose stool physican at any tim R35's looses stool interventions related before he left but so r for how long; NA loose stools, she cand reports it to the have known if R35 during daily shift reof the resident's robeing under precanot notified during smells like C-diff, so Staff would initiate gloves and gownin and yellow bags for was on precaution a resident had an is stools, nurse aide Policies on C-diff at the Policy and Progood about notifying | age 45 ose stool per day on average. cools in a 24 hour period from tion of any further assessment ols or notification to the ne. There was no mention of s on the care plan or ed to R35's loose stools.  ith NA-C on 11/29/18 at 2:15 R35 had loose stools right the was unaware of how many A-C stated when a resident has harts it in the medical record e nurse on duty. NA-C would was on contact precautions eport, or by the signage outside om. NA-C does not recall R35 utions during his stay and was any report. If stool looks like or she would report it to the nurse. contact precautions with g, and utilize red garbage bags r linen, indicating a resident s. The facility's process was if ncreased number of loose staff were to notify the nurse. and precautions are found in cedure book. The DON was ag staff with policy changes and em with copies of new or | F                  | 380     | ,   |                               |                            |
|  | updated policies. N "Example CDI Pre"  During an interview (LPN)-A on 11/29/ not recall R35 havi The facility proced   | IA-C was aware of the vention and Control Policy".  w with licensed practical nurse 18 at 2:27 p.m., LPN-A could ng loose stools during his stay. ure on loose stools depended ose stools a resident was  |                    |         |   |                               |                            |

| 1 ,                                       |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |        |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|--|--------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 245386  | B. WING                                |        |  | 11/                           | 29/2018                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE  | R & HEALTHCARE CENTER   |  | 2957 R | T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>EDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>FON, MN 56172                                     |                               |                            |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>: LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                      |        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                                     | smell. When aske suspected reside NA will report it to be kept in their rorequested for a siphysician. The nufurther treatment the stool sample placed unless a lainfection. LPN-A I up and a persona cart would be plar room. When aske loose stools or Cone but was unsuthe "Example CD LPN-A stated she Following review depending on nurknown reason for contact provider t LPN-A also stated confirmed lab resinto place. LPN-A contacted the proprecautions if the During an intervied 2:46 p.m., LPN-B R35 and was awato the hospital an LPN-B could not a continued conciday. The NA would stools to the nurs residents medicar bowel movement | page 46 It C-diff had a distinct look and ed about the facility protocol for int with C-diff, LPN-A stated the the nurse, the resident would om, and an order would be gool sample from the resident's resewould notify the family, and depended upon the results of test. Precautions would not be ab result confirmed a C-diff of positive, a sign would be put I protective equipment (PPE) and outside of the resident's and if there was a facility policy on diff, LPN-A stated she has seen are what it entailed. When shown I Prevention and Control Policy, was not aware of that policy of the policy, LPN-A stated in the loose stools, she would on get order to culture the stool. If she would not wait for a cult before putting precautions confirmed she would have vider and put a resident on the loose stools. It with LPN-B on 11/29/18 at confirmed she provided care to be decorated in the loose stools. It with LPN-B on 11/29/18 at confirmed she provided care to the | F                                      | 380    |  |                               |                            |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BU <b>I</b> LD <b>I</b> I | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |        | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---|---|--------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 245386   | B. WING _                                 |   | 11/    | 11/29/2018                    |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N REHABILITATION 8  | HEALTHCARE CENTER  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH<br>SLAYTON, MN 56172                 |        |                               |  |
| (X4) <b>I</b> D<br>PREF <b>I</b> X<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880                                     | period, she would pisolation, make surthem to use good her for further evaluation. During interview on the director of nursi administrator reveal R35 having loose so came back with loo facility on new med infection prevention implemented for R3 resident had loose current medication and notify the proviewere to have 3 of mishould implement of the provider to see obtained. The DON Prevention and Corprecautions should resident had 3 or mishould residen | place them on contact the staff was aware, remind ygiene, and notify the provider on.  11/29/18 at 2:55 p.m., with sing (DON) and the alled the DON was aware of tools. R35 left the facility and se stools. R35 returned to the ication. DON confirmed no a precautions were as. The DON expected when a stools, the nurse would look at for potential adverse effects, der if indicated. If a resident more loose stools, the nurse contact precautions and notify if a stool culture needed to be a verified the "Example CDI introl Policy," indicated have been placed when a more loose stools in a 24 hour dedication regimen at that time ols occurred, indicated no ose stools being related to | F 88                                      |   |        |                               |  |
|   |  |  |   |   |        |                               |  |

75386029

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245386 B WING 11/28/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH **SLAYTON REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CENTER** SLAYTON, MN 56172 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Slayton Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center was found not to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/27/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   |   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 245386   | B. WING_  | B. WING  |                               | 11/28/2018                 |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N REHABILITATION 8   | HEALTHCARE CENTER  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH SLAYTON, MN 56172 |  |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | _D BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| K 000  | By email to:<br>Marian.Whitney@s<br><mailto:marian.whi< td=""><td>tate.mn.us</td><td>K 00</td><td>00</td><td></td><td></td></mailto:marian.whi<> | tate.mn.us   | K 00  | 00   |                               |                            |  |
|  | FOLLOWING INFO   |  |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | to correct the defici  |  |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | 2. The actual, or pro  | oposed, completion date.   |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  |  | r title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | was constructed as<br>The original building<br>one-story, has no b   | g was constructed in 1965, it is<br>asement, is fully fire sprinkler<br>determined to be of Type   |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | detection at smoke<br>open to the corridor<br>automatic fire depa  | re alarm system with smoke barrier doors and in spaces rs, which is monitored for rtment notification. The facility beds and had a census of 35 y. |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | NOT MET as evide<br>Utilities - Gas and E<br>CFR(s): NFPA 101  | Electric   | K 5   | 11   |                               | 1/11/19                    |  |
|  | Utilities - Gas and E  | Electric   |   |  |                               |                            |  |

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED. **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245386 B. WING. 11/28/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2957 REDWOOD AVENUE SOUTH **SLAYTON REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CENTER** SLAYTON, MN 56172 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 511 Continued From page 2 K 511 Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: The Facility Maintenance Director (FMD), Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping upon notification, during survey, complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, immediately relocated the items to a electrical wiring and equipment complies with different location. FMD will perform a NFPA 70, National Electric Code, Existing monthly inspection of all electrical panels installations can continue in service provided no throughout the building and take the hazard to life. proper actions needed to maintain the 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2. This deficient three-foot clearance. FMD will create an practice could effect 35 of the 35 residents. automatic reoccurring monthly checklist in Building Engines program to prevent FINDINGS INCLUDE: further incident. Results forwarded to QAPI for review. FMD will monitor. On facility tour between 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM on 11/28/18, items were observed directly in front of the electrical panel access doors in the Valve Room. This deficient practice was verified by the Facility Maintenance Director.